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June 14, 1996 Chevion U.S.A. Products Company
2418-Gammo-Hamon-
Sarfermer-CA-94503—

. . PO. Box 5004

Ms. Juliet Shin San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health Marketing Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Phone 510 842 8500

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191
900 Otis Drive , Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is a report, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group Inc., to conduct a soil and groundwater
investigation at the above noted site. The purpose of this investigation was to determine the lateral extent of
the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath this site.

Six groundwater monitoring wells were installed on and off-site, with MW-2 and MW-3 installed near the
former product islands and underground storage tanks, respectively. The soils and groundwater samples
taken were analyzed for TPPH-g and BTEX. The wells were drilled up to a depth of 17 feet with
groundwater detected around the 2-3 foot level. Groundwater flow is in a westerly direction.

There was no TPPH-g or BTEX detected in any of the soil samples taken. BTEX and TPPH-g was only
detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. MW-2 had concentrations of 460ppb TPPH-g and 26ppb
benzene, and MW-3 had a concentration of 94ppb TPPH-g, no benzene was detected.

Based on the data from this investigation, it appears that the lateral extent of the dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons in the groundwater has been determined. It also appears that there is no impact from
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in the soil. Based on these results, Chevron requests closure of this site
or that a groundwater monitoring program be initiated for one year. If at the end of one year of monitoring,
the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons continue to attenuate to background levels, we would than request
closure.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 842-9136,

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

/%4)’ £ ﬁ“ﬁ?‘?—

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure



June 14, 1996
Ms. Juliet Shin
Former Chevron Service Station 9-0191

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Harsch Investment Corp. *

dba South Shore Center

235 W. MacArthur Boulevard, #63
Qakland, CA 94611

Mr. Phil Eyring *

Eyring Reality Inc,

500 Ygnacio Valley Road, # 225
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Mr Kevin Graves, RWQCB-S.F, Bay *

Mr. Mark Sultivan

Project Engincer

Pacific Environmental Group Inc,
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

*For your information, Mark Miller has been reassigned to a new position
and I have taken over the resposilbility of project manager for this site.
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May 30, 1996
Project 320-122.1A

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 -

*Re:  Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Former Chevron Station 9-0191
900 Otis Drive at Westline Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter report, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf
of Chevron Products Company {Chevron), presents the results of a soil and groundwater
investigation conducted at the site referenced above (Figures 1 and 2). The purpose of
the investigation was to determine the lateral extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons
in groundwater beneath the site. The investigation was performed in accordance with
PACIFIC’s Work Plan dated November 29, 1994. This letter report includes a discus-
sion of the scope of work and findings. For a complete description of the site back-
ground and previous investigations, refer to PACIFIC’s Work Plan referenced above.

Field and laboratory procedures, boring logs, survey elevation data, and PACIFIC’s well ‘
development and well sampling reports are presented as Attachment A. Certified analy- .
tical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented as Attachment B.

SCOPE OF WORK

To define the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, the following
scope of work was performed:

* Permits. PACIFIC obtained the appropriate groundwater monitoring
well permits and encroachment from the Alameda County Zone 7
Water District, the City of Alameda, East Bay Regional Park District,
and private property owner adjacent to the site, prior to 1mt1at1ng field
work.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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¢ Monitoring Well Installation. PACIFIC drilled and installed six
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-7) on January 29,
1996. These wells were drilled and installed to investigate ground-
water conditions off site and on site in the vicinity of the underground
storage tanks {(USTs) and product islands (Figure 2).

* Well Elevation Survey, Well Development, and Well Sampling.
The new wells were surveyed to mean sea level (MSL) by a California
State-certified surveyor. The wells were developed and sampled by
PACIFIC. PACIFIC’s procedure reports and field data sheets are
presented in Attachment A

¢ Soil and Groundwater Analysis. Select&d soil samples and
groundwater samples were submitted to a California State-certified
laboratory and analyzed for the presence of total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPPH-g), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds).

FINDINGS

Subsurface Conditions

Soils encountered during drilling (maximum explored depth of approximately 18 feet
below ground surface (bgs) consisted predominantly of fine sands. A clayey sand was
encountéred at the base of most borings. Groundwater was encountered and stabilized
at approximately 2 to 3 feet bgs. Groundwater elevation data from the February 8, 1996
sampling event indicated that groundwater flow beneath the site is towards the west at
an approximate gradient of 0.730 foot per foot (Figurej;f). Groundwater elevation data
are presented in Table 2.

Soil Analytical Results

Soil analytical results indicate that TPPH-g and BTEX compounds were not detected in
the soil samples analyzed. Soil analytical results are presented in Table 1.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Results of groundwater analysis indicate that TPPH-g was detected in groundwater in
Wells MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations of 94 and 460 parts per billion (ppb), res-
pectively. Benzene was detected in Well MW-3 at a concentration of 26 ppb and
ethylbenzene at a concentration of 5.8 ppb. BTEX compounds were not detected in the
remaining wells. Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2.

3201221 A\AREPORT
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If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter report, please call,

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Apd e —

Mark Sullivan
Project Engineer

MICHAEL HURD
No. 0068
CE=V.FIED

RYDROGE3L0GIST

Michael Hu :

Senior Geologist

CHG 0068

Attachments:  Table 1 - Soil Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds,)
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Attachment A - Field and Laboratory Procedures, Boring Logs, Well
Elevation Data, and PACIFIC’s Well Development
and Well Sampling Data Sheets
Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
‘ Documentation

3201221 AREPORT
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Tabie 1
Soil Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

{TPPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. Service Station 9-0211

900 Otis Dirve and Westline Drive
Alameda, California

Sample TPPH as Ethyl-

Well Date Depth Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled ffeet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)
MW-2  1/29/96 2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.3  1/29/96 2 ND ND ND ND ND

15 ND ND ND ND ND

MwW-4  1/28/96 2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.5  1/28/96 2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.6  1/29/96 2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-7  1/29/96 2 ND ND ND ND ND

TPPH = Total Purgeable Petroleum Mydrocarbons
ppm = Parts per millicn

ND = Not delected

See certified analytical report for detection limits.

May 30, 1996



Table 2
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.8.A. Service Station 9-0211
200 Ofis Drive at Westhne Drive
Alameda, California

Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl-
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Gauged _ (feel, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)  (pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
MW-2 2/8/96 917 2.75 ©6.42 94 ND ND ND ND
X } ©oMw-3 2/8/96 7.1 1.36 5,75 460 26 ND 5.8 ND
'Y
M)
T4 MW-4 2/8/96 7.78 1.32 6.46 ND ND ND ND ND
QJ{;CI .
SNV Mws 2/6/96 7.37 0.75 6.62 ND ND ND ND  ND
AV
MW-6 2/8/96 7.30 210 52 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-7 2/B/96 9.58 3.24 6.34 ND ND ND ND ND

-

MSL = Mean sea level the top of well casing

TPPH
TOC=

ppb
ND

= Tolal Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Top of casing
Parts pet billion
Not detected

3201221A\TABLS XLS!TABLEZ2
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FUEL STORAGE TANK (5.20) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION IN FEET - MSL,

COMPLEX : 2.8.95
ROBERT CROWN MEMORIAL # MW4 G 6 50~ GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR IN
STATE BEACH 0 (6.46) ' FEET - MSL, 2-8.96
2
(6.34)
APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
OF GROUNDWATER FLOW
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.007
FORMER CHEVRON U.S.A. SERVICE STATION 9-0191
PACIFIC SCALE 900 Ofis Drive at Westline Drive FIGURE:
\‘k ENVIRONMENTAL T Alameda, California 2
I I
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP 320122 1A
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ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

The groundwater monitoring wells were drilled using 8-inch hollow-stem auger drilling equip-

.ment and logged by a Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. geologist using the Unified Soil
Classification System and standard geologic techniques. Soil samples for logging were
collected at 5-foot depth intervals using a California-modified split-spoon sampler. The
Califorma sampler was driven a maximum of 18 inches using a 140-pound hammer with a
30-inch drop. Soil samples for chemical analysis were retained in brass liners, capped with
Teflon® squares and plastic end caps, taped, and sealed in clean zip-lock bags. The samples
were placed on ice for transport to the laboratory accompanied by chain-of-custody docu-
mentation. All down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was steam-cleaned following the
completion of the soil borings. Down-hole sampling equipment was washed in a tri-sodium
phosphate solution between samples.

The borings were be converted to groundwater monitoring wells by installing 2-inch diameter,
flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen. Approxi-
mately 15 feet of screen was placed in the bottom of each boring. An RMC 2 x 12 sand pack
was placed in the annular space across the entire screened interval, and extends to the top of
the screen for the well. A bentonite and Portland cement seal extends from the sand pack to
the ground surface.

Following well completion, the vault box elevation and the elevation of the top of the PVC
well casing of the monitoring wells were surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot, relative to mean
sea level, by a licensed surveyor. The boring logs show well construction details.

Organic Vapor Procedures

Soil samples collected at 5-foot depth intervals during drilling were analyzed in the field for
ionizable organic compounds using the HNU Model PI-101 (or equivalent) photo-ionization
detector (PID) with a 10.2 eV lamp. The test procedure involves measuring approximately
30 grams from an undisturbed soil sample, placing this subsample in a clean glass jar, and

3201221 A\REPORT A-1 May 30, 1996



sealing the jar with aluminum foil secured under a ring-type threaded lid. The jar was warmed
for approximately 20 minutes (in the sun), the foil pierced, and the head-space within the jar
tested for total organic vapor, measured in parts per million as benzene {ppm;
volume/volume). The instrument was calibrated prior to drilling using a 100-ppm isobutylene
standard (in air) and a sensitivity factor of 55 which relates the photo-ionization potential of
benzene to that of isobutylene at 100 ppm. The results of the field testing are noted on the
boring logs. PID readings are useful for indicating relative levels of contamination, but cannot
be used to evaluate hydrocarbon levels with the confidence of laboratory analyses.

Well Development and Groundwater Sampling

The well development procedures consisted of first measuring the water level in the well with
an electronic water-level indicator, and checking the well for the presence of separate-phase
shydrocarbons using a clear Teflon bailer or an oil-water interface probe. The well was then
surged using a surge block which forces the fine-grained material out of the sandpack and
back into the formation. After surging, the wells were purged of approximately ten casing
volumes using a bailer or centrifugal pump, during which time temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity were monitored to indicate that a representative sample was obtained. After
purging, the water levels in the wells were allowed to restabilize. Groundwater samples were
then collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate EPA-approved containers,
labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody documents, and transported on ice to a California
State-certified laboratory.

Rinsate, Purge, Development Waters, and Soil Cuttings Sforage and
Disposal

Waters produced during field activities were transported via a purge trailer and disposed of at
a state-certified treatment and disposal facility. When necessary, waters were temporarily
stored on site in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums pending transport and disposal.

Laboratory Procedures

Selected soil samples and groundwater samples were analyzed by a California State-certified
laboratory for the presence of total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
(TPPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) using modified
EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

3201221 A\REPORT A-2 May 30, 1996



' WELL LOG

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS
Drilling Method Gravel Pack
HSA - Hollow stem auger : CA - Coarse aquarium sand

CFA - Continous flight auger
Air - Reverse air circulation

Sampling Method

Cal. Mod. - California modified split-spoon sampler (2" inner diameter) driven 18" by a
140-pound hammer having a 30" drop. Where penetration resistance is

designated "P", sampler was instead pushed by drill rig.
Disturbed - Sample taken from dfrill-return materials as they surfaced.

Shelby - Shelby Tube thin-walled sampler (3" diameter), where sampler is pushed by drill-rig.

Moisture Content Sorting Plasticity H-NU (ppm)
Dry -Dry PS - Poorly sorted L -Llow ND - No detection
v Dp -Damp MS - Moderately sorted M - Moderate
Mst - Moist WS - Well sorted H - High
Wt - Wet
Sat - Saturated — Sample Preserved for
l— Laboratory Testing
Symbols .
) : ! sample
Y/ - First encountered ground water sampled " recovery
Y - static ground water level interval
Density (Blows/Foot - Cal Mod Sampler)
Sands and gravels Silts and Clays
0-5 - Very Loose ’ 0-2 - Very Soft
5-13 - Loose 2-4 - Soft
13-38 - Medium dense 4-9 -Fm
38-63 -Dense 817 - Siiff
over 63 - Very dense 17-37 - Very Sfift
37-72  -Hard

over72 - Very Hard
GRAIN - SIZE SCALE

GRADE LIMITS GRADE NAME
U.S. Standard
inch éieve size
120 e ——— o  Boulders
—- 30 ——8a0in —————————mo ... Cobbles __ ___
—- 019 —— No. 4 —————————— e Gravels
—= 0.08 ——- N0, 10 — e e S ——
_______ No. 40 —— e edium  Sand
——————— No. 200 —m e o — €
S

Clay Size

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.



Group

Primary Divisions Symbol/Graphic Typical Names
(=R =l
COARSE | GRAVELS| CLEAN Gaw |ood Wellgraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures;
GRAINED GRAVELS o d little or no fines
SOILS half of oo
coarse 359 Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures;
fraction (Iess.than GP |85g Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures;
more than farger than 5% fines) aod lithe or no fines
halfis targer | e aoua e
mas?etzoo GRAVEL {GM E E q Sty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
WITH e
FINES GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
SANDS g}l\-ﬁADg Well graded sands, gravelly sands, littie or no fines
. half of
coarse {less than . )
fraction 5% fines) Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands: little or no fines
smatler
than #4
sieve SANDS {SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
WITH
FINES Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines
FINE SILTS AND CLAYS Inorganic silts and very fine sand, rock flour, sitty or
GRAINED clayey fine sands or clayey silts, with slight plasticity
SOILS L
liquid limit CL % Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly
h less than 50% é clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
more than ]
i 1
smzﬁ;frltshan oL % Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
#200 steve
SILTS AND CLAYS MH inor_ganic silts, migaceous or digtomaceous fine sandy
or silty soils, elastic silts
liquid limit 2 : . . R
more than 50% CH / Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
OH Organic clays of mediumn to high plasticity, organic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Peat and other highly organic soils

=5

PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUP, INC,

Unified Soil

Classification System




'LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. ‘;’fé; ":062""1"'2
Otis Drive
) SN PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
= N | LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
g MW-2 f DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 800 Otis Drive
o) | DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
,_8_ SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17
@ CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
= SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17'
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
g 4
w b= z W
ch = 5o | ®
WELL 5z <L 15| T
— z o, =
Q| £ 83| BL (53| & |
. B ':: SP [SAND: light brown; trace fines; 95% fine sand; 5%
2 : medium to coarse sand; medium dense; no product odor.
Z Wt| 0 [>63
5 * -
O Sat| 0 {40 5 @5" as above; 90% fine sand; 10% fine subrounded
% | gravel; medium dense; no product odor.
L 8
o -
Z E_ Sat{ 0 | 3| 10 @10" as above; no product odor.
P -
th — 12
— — 14 S0
B 7 16 774 SC |CLAYEY SAND: dark gray; 20% clay; trace silt; 80%
[ ] Sat| 0 | 49 fine to medium sand; shell fragments; medium dense:;
[ _ 18 no product odor.
i
— . 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17’
— — 22
— - 24
— 26
— — 28
— 30
— 32
- 34
36
— 38
40
— 42
— 44
“—__—““




"LOCATION MAP

Otis Drive 1

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

A

WELL NO. MW-3
PAGE 1 OF 1

S PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT; CHEVRON
= N LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
o [ I DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 300 Otis Drive
& DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
@ SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE BEPTH: 16
S| MW-3 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
g SLOT SIZE: 0.020" | WELL DEPTH: 15.5'
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
4 g
1w =
Tk = E El o W
WELL S < =[5 T
0 o |z L 2l |
| 98| 2 |€2] BE |5| & 3
[] UL SP | SAND: light yellowish brown; trace fines; 85% fine sand:;
A Y 5 10% medium sand; 5% fine subrounded gravel; medium
8 . 0 dense; no product odor.
| = - 4
3 :
B % ___" Sat| 3 @5" as above; medium dense; no to faint product odor.
g i
Z p—
o c 10
E E — Sat @10" as above; 95% fine sand; 5% medium to coarse
%) o - sand; trace fine rounded gravel; medium dense; faint
™ product odor.
- @15 as above; 75% fine sand; trace medium io
. coarse sand; 25% fine to medium subrounded gravel;
7 CcL dense; faint product odor,
Sat] 13 8 16 CLAY: dark gray; 95% clay; 5% fine sand; roots; soft;
18 organic odor; faint product odor.
20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 16'
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
e 4




‘LOCATION MAP

Otis Drive 1

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, [WELLNO. M-4

PAGE 1 OF 1

E‘_’Z} PRCJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
N | LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 1-28-96
o l DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 900 Otis Drive
5 DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
o SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOQD HOLE DEPTH: 17'
Z ° MW-4 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
é’ SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
g ]
w =
b i 8l o | W
WELL P El =
COMPLEéﬂON E & |é— ‘g EE E HE| = LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
o3|l o |g8| muw Bl | =
50| & |dae| ok (g5 o &
I, [ 4 . ASPHALT
%R 1V Wi- 5 2222 SPISAND: light yeliowish brown; trace fines; 95% fine sand;
P | Sat S0 38 5% medium to coarse sand; medium dense; no product
- '5 — 4 — e odor.
LB . ] Sat >63 i L
B % _ 6 % @5" as above, trace shells; no product odor.
= :;
— % - 8 3
© A = 50
—Z & Sat 10 % @10": as above; no product odor.
~ m N
- — 12
= - 14
- _ s a7 | 16 @15': as above; 10% clay; 90% sand; medium dense;
at ho product odor, :
— — 18
- BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17
— 20
- 22
— = 24
- - 26
— — 28
— -~ 30
- -
— - 32
— — 34
— - 36
— - 38
— — 40
. — 42
- —_ 44
R




l ‘LOCATION MAP

N

Westline Drive

Oftis Drive 1

- MW-5 N

]

(1

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. MW-5

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A

LOGGED BY: DA

DRILLER: MDE

DRILLING METHOD: HSA
SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC

SLOT SIZE: 0.020"

SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND

CLIENT: CHEVRON
DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
LOCATION: 900 Otis Drive
HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
HOLE DEPTH: 17'

WELL DIAMETER: 2"
WELL DEPTH: 17
CASING STICKUP: NA

w & g
= — <34
WELL S8l g5 2 il
COMPLETION bt Lzl B (B
S| & |§a| BE gz
5117 . )
— wt 50
L = ._-!2 4
3 v Sat| 0 | 50
o
el =Me 6
== |: —
- Z — 8
| O -
9 Z — Sat| 0 | 50 10
Ed=EN
- — 12
- — 14
—{  lsat}.0|e2| 16
— - 18
[ - 20
— — 22
— - 24
— ~ 26
— - 28
— — 30
— — 32
— - 34
— — 36
— ~ 38

GRAPHIC

74 SC

SOIL TYPE

LITHOLOGY / REMARKS

w
o

ASPHALT
SAND: light yeliowish brown; trace silt; 95% fine sand;
5% medium to coarse sand; dense; no product odor.

@5'": as above; 80% fine to medium sand: 10%
medium to coarse sand; 10% fine subrounded gravel;
dense; no product odor.

@10" as above; nc product odor.

CLAYEY SAND: dark olive gray; 15% clay; 5% silt; 80%
fine sand; trace medium sand; medium dense; no
product odor; organic odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17'
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PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. Mw-6

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A

LOGGED BY: DA
DRILLER: MDE

]

CLIENT: CHEVRON
DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
LOCATION: 800 Otis Drive

‘LOCATION MAP
CM——W——'BJ. Otis Drive
®
'g DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8*
o SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17
% CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
g SLOT SiZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
=z 2
w Q g 1
= = o] O
WELL = £k L5l =] &
COMPLETION = E E 2 E 5 £l o E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
ol o (83| &k 3E £ 3
Z20| o |oa®] o= jEF @ )
} [ , ASPHALT: fill.
i '} o ::] SP | SAND: light brown; trace silt; 85% fine sand; 15%
“'!SZ WL oo 49 medium sand; medium dense; no product odor.
= —
= 1 |sat|o|4| *
o @5": as above; no product odor.
G ] 6
=
= — 8
2 0|53
o)
_E 5"‘ Sat 10 @10" as above; 95% fine sand; trace silt: 5% medium
~ 3 m 12 sand; medium dense; no product odor.
— — 14
o - Ll @15.5": as above; no product odor. I
— Sat| 0 | 40 16 7 SC |CLAYEY SAND: dark gray; 10% clay; 5% silt; 85%
fine sand; trace medium sand; medium dense; no
- 18 product odor.
— - 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17" 1
— — 22
E 1 24
- 26
B - !
— — 28
— — 30
_— 32
= 34
— 36
38
— 40
_ 42
] a4
L T e —




"LOCATION MAP

(j Otis Drive

—Z_A |

A n—

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELLNO. Mw-7

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A

LOGGED BY: DA

CLIENT: CHEVRON
DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96

® DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 900 Otis Drive
E DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
o SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17.8'
= CASING TYPE: SCH40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
MW-7 ® %’ SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
g s
w =2 o 1]
[a s = b= E gl © o
WELL €= g | F
COMPLETION E F:EJ £ % E e % 5 & E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
o o {z92 w 3 =
28| & |Es| AL |53 & | 3
® LG ASPHALT
ZERTS 2 ::::2]SP | SAND: light brown; 10% clay; trace silt; 90% fine sand;
- Wt 0 |50 T SC\ abundant shell fragments; medium dense; no product
= 4 S odor, :
. 8 o, , wt| 0 |>63 sl gp . ['CLAYEY SAND: brown iron oxide staining; organic
& — Sat 6 o mottling; abundant shells; 85% clay; 65% fine sand;
| = il medium dense; no product odor.
— 2 8 He SAND: as above.
- o EHE T o | 50 w i
—Z ke Sat 10 R @10" as above; dense; no product odor.
g W e
= — 12
- 14
@15" dark gray; 90% fine sand; 120% medium sand;
. = Sat| 0 | 50 small shells medium dense; no product odor.
— ] 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17
- —~ 22
— — 24
L — 26
— 28
— — 30
— — 32
— 34
e — 36
— — 38
- — 40
42
44
e e e




'RON ARCHER

CIVIL ENGINEER INC.
CONSULTING - PLANNING « DESIGN - SURVEYING

e
Joohhm. MOROED &,

o,
- I TN
R ¥ P
haa o T

4133 Mchr Ave,, Sulte E . Pleasanton, CA 84566
Phone: (510} 462-3372 Fax: {510} 462-4454

FEBRUARY 6, 1996 JOB NO 2372

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITORING WELLS AT AND IN THE
VICINITY OF THE FORMER CHEVRON U.S.A. SERVICE STATION NO.
0181 LOCATED AT 900 OTIS DRIVE AT WESTLINE DRIVE, CITY OF
ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

FOR: PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP
FPROJECTNG, F20-122 14

BENCHMARK:

TOP OF A CITY OF ALAMEDA BRASS DISK SET IN A STANDARD
MONUMENT CASTING AT THE INTERSECTION OF OTIS DRIVE AND
WESTLINE DRIVE. ELEVATION TAKEN AS 7.46 M.S.L. (N.G.V.D.)

. DATATABLE
=Y BE OB % Spaane? Sepieilocimm

WELL TOP OF CASING TOP OF BOX

\




SCALE: 1" = &0

Mw-7 |[°

% At}

288'9)

M¥W-8

g

S comt Lory

| e

T LINJEKE DRIV ED
6\

OTIS DRIvE

MW-5

CUIN tovm

oy

A
¥

APFECIIATE FROSTRYY

,,Xi

2372

JOB NO.

I

RON ARCHER CIVIL ENGINEER INC. + 4133 MOHR AVE. SUITE E » PLEASANTON CA. 04586




- FIELD SERVICES / O&M REQUEST

SITE INFORMATION FORM

Identification

Project Type

Work Order# 5999

[ 1st Time Visit Client P.O.C.:

o
Station # 7~ 22// [ Quarterly Date of Request _/.-3<- 7%
Site Address 7‘ 4 @ @)Zf.)ﬁf’"
i D 1st [ ] 2nd [} 3rd 1 ah Ideal field date(s):
- mMonthl >
f/{ﬁ”Mﬂ_ﬁ & (4“ -l iﬂ zﬁ{ ARSI & onthly
County: ﬁf/ﬂ‘wwﬁéﬁ et [J semi-Monthly Check Appropriate Category
Project Manager: /4 //'H/’ ///// Lt a Weekly Budget Hrs. £.& A::-,
Requestor:)”i//ﬂ ,474/,@5@)‘ & One time event Actual Hrs. _
Client: D Other: Mob de Mob fo T s
¥
Field Tasks: For General Description
circle one:
Priority: 1. (emergency, must be done within 24 hrs); 2. (next visit); 3. (when available)

il A :"z'm cnerl Zpin, ,,fz,& & it im Ben L La‘ﬂf;ff’w}‘i&&;dﬁ//_% [ o2 =7 )

/
w

s id S2EC

i /7 J(fm?m/{//; [
- ':’."l'"bl-u'}{’? (G é’l/fé/is 4‘( Tf);i“/‘? /BT}LTX

- :Cf'f( / e }/f‘) 'T'/% jdﬁ,{,W&\_ /ﬁ%%?éf&c’( //7[&”/{%/{/)/// ‘A:'Q’\ |4 Fff‘?MO ‘

v

L rErm

/7-2 "bss /
V4

LS FOVCLORD, A SAMRLED RS KeQ %D,

_ ~Netr HIGH covpuetiviTY. OF M\Jb WELL WATER

— = PRwG Soege Breck G M,,&w WL R fummswp
....... N0 CAR (A NS Dk e |

Samples taken [} Samples not required [} Soil vapor @/ Groundwater
weekly [] Semi-Monthly [ Monthly [_] Quarterly [] Semi-Annual

A
Completed by: M_ pate: t 8.3

Checked by:

PACIIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC,

White Copy - Originator Yellow Copy - O & M Tech Pink Copy - File



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: gﬂo’lu.[ﬂl Well #: MNQ: 'DevefOpment Methojgs;?c [Q 55
Site Address: DTW (feet): 2"‘5 ( C) 2.9 :2 {TOB) XS
T00 o71s e DL (feet): (TOB) _/NTuay
(AR iy Purge Vol {10 Casings): i (gal)
Time Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: (odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond lemp | lurbity ety
1250 | 2.9 23 125 182|497 |¢4.0 No oo agest, Saver
2% [2as | - 1295 [f6 [T%1629 (659 \
12{ 1248 05 169 |THG6IS| 658 \
(Dot | — 15 |12 | {63586 163.5 |
(ot 12,9 L3 |IL5 16|55/ 1655 |
%9 405 | - 125 1%y |55 BB 656 L
1%\‘), — | - 123 llef |75158016%2 \
YW 108 1 - [ 25 [ef UEH1572(033 ] i
Im 207 2.9 pod 14986 |5/ N A— | |
~| (481900 13 (1250) | 15215721629 NN
N '
Completed by: W date:zs%b.




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

C=4b.10
Projecti: %ZO’-\’CZ‘ l A Well #: . TDTb 5

Development Method Used:

Site Address: 20 5Tws R DTW (feet): l é (TOCQ) ( (TOB) _GQ /‘;‘uﬂge ook Ar@eRS

ALames e DTL (feet): 100 _~— (108) _Sdreszn (amaeasac
Purge Vol (10 CasingS): 23 % {gal)
Time Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond temp | turbity ety
T (‘H [‘7(.27, — —— | OF'R DevciopmeaT”
Ry | — | — |25 123 1159|1992 |62.3 ey | Pt ome_Geer, Sy
= | e (5] - | 23146 [1%|828|621 T
R47) feo | - | 23169 [t%|80) 6L |
oy |~ | - | 2319.2 195 18/362.0 '
—= | 32 [[6Z | - | 22 |IL.S [tey [T |03
[357| (60 | - 1%.6_|7.0¢| Zgp 0.0 |
[3 — - 6] Lo |5 597 ! E&
~> | 15T IL6e | = | [.NBY [968[7pf157p | L] = |
ISV Leh | - | | Laed [fee|HBelor] N s
ST 7 3 Y 2 A

Completed by: (‘b(‘wfwb{ A date: /?18-7,6



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

= [¥)
Project#: 3%—'(2’2{/&] Well #: MWL/ Development Meth:c?szC /7/1(
Site d(%e%ﬂs 5= gmf(fee;t) [ %L goc )L Q ggg X Sf&mr Bk AenssS Scanss
MK@Q/OY Purge Vol (10 Casmgs) ﬁ ? (gal)
Time Depth OC Gallons Measurements ggtr’nrl?ents {odor, clarity, grain size, elc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond temp | turbity Y
98] (00 {46 | — | ATE19T 1BoT g, |65 | eyl Moorok aeer, Shry
—| (oL A9t | — [ AT |SA 18 [Naspletr] | | Il
> (oS (A2 | = |27 [ B[ [849 [Zesples | -
1 llo® ]S 3 = 2.7 110.8 | B% [Z5plest [
=~ L i4ee] — |4 3.5 18.26 2655
(S — [ 271762 (8260600657
(o |45 | _ | 2.7 /6.9 825 /2% 05,2 |
—~ [T (425 ~ 127 Pl¢ 1624 [Blmls3 V| | A
2128y - 1o 1245 1625158 654 g —\
~ | (29 [ 2l jle.00 | 94 |20 G4 (7001656 4 | W

:{ Oa a "
gy £
Completed by: ﬁ&wm date: OLG%



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Drec=f. 2.

Completed by: W

Y

rojectt: | Well #: MUOS : _Deyelopment Method Used:
:iteJ'Addres‘.:D_O' ZZ‘”\ DTW {feet): _O_&i__ TOC)__Qﬂ_L (TOB) ﬁp(gz/ﬂugg Procc Priecss
Q06 ons 12 DTL (feet): ~ _(1oq_ - oB) __ X {leenen INpg al_
K. Purge Vol (10 Casings): QG o {gal)
Time Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped |  total pH cond | temp | turbity aaity
~—1— 1755 |[6.55 ~AFER DeveLofment
IS UD IS — 126 2.0 [845W5% (62¢ | feare d/o Spor _GRey Sarpy
—= lnuse [1.36] - [92.¢ |5.2 |gegl)olede] | L
(st |48t - 12,6 |19 [B45]AssH 57 L
10.02.| — 261104 1859 [7Z@|edg L\
—= | poS|583 | — 12¢ |15 |Bs] 30@@572* |\
208 830 | = (2.0 [15.6 1857 /0% ¢ 7 R
24| = | = [2.0 |82 |84817/%0l67.7] I
NS~ |~ [ 96 Pb [gF B4z 1] L
124 1522| ~ | 2.6 B4 188 V7431659 L
=1 /220 535 SIT ] 9.6 1260 L UZ8Se | | ¥ T A
date: 257@



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

W(Q 7) e /7/5

Project#: %% '[22\1 p\’ Well #: D velop ent Method Used:

Site Address: DTW (feet): 2 (0 o0 2. ?‘Z (TOB)
190 oms R DTL (feet): ____.— TOC (TOB) —é;M.f'B (rERAL.
ALANEDA Purge Vol (10 Casings): (gal)
Time ‘ Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond temp | turbity ety
T 1245 e | T ——— | AFRR Bl cfnaut
083 1753 84T ~ 19,6 | Ll 7% |729<|igs [ Gex jpsool ooy
lovo |55 = 126 1S4 |LIZDreklgZy| | [
= [ (0B 455 | — 2.6 |Ts L#|Bewlos |
006 %65 | — (2.6 /o |TBVEom|éZ
009 | = | — |26 |[%0 |'L5]15 0675
617 %.38 — 12.6 (5.6 |74 867 ¢| win LV
—=| 049 — 126 /8.2 757/5%%7,‘7 - |
[01f /57 ~ 2.6 {J0.9 17409 %9 F0.0 o
~> | (92 | %85 7 V34 | Tm Pono8 2] =1 |
= [Jo2t (355 (B [ L6 (1o ?5‘{ fomler2 V| ¥ ¥

date: ﬁ/ﬁi(/

Completed by: W%(




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

~ Projectit: 32/0/{22‘”* Well #: MW‘? opfgnt /!\er'nZdwUCsed
Site Address: DTW (feet): 1 - {TOC) (TOB) 3 Surge Bocihcrsss Slln e
m, DTL (feet): (TOC) (TOB) _NT&nJp
Purge Vol (10 Casings)zj—?},o GN-: (gal)
Time Deptl’r]-’ci-/ Gallons Measurements géatl;z:gfnts {odor, clarity, grain size, elc.)
- begin end to water { to bottom { pumped total pH cond temp turbity
—t— %L{‘{’ /S&L | APTER_ peersbment
GB35 | OB3T 4‘:32 /%50 1.5 Qg ?30 (19%3 5?7 fbfw % ODoKI.&ﬁé'Z/ Vetm):g}[{,ﬁmg%ﬁ
— 0642 15,66 | 1451232 |46 |8 [ leo| || (7 (7 [
0816 .81 €30 |25 6.9 |Ls8 1894 |o/9 | | |
0P| 236 1450 (2.3 |5.2 |ZeZ|9d0 672 | |
— | 8855 |S20 /72095 LS 6.5 et 1626 ] |
o857 | Ses /4212 3 /33 ??‘i %0 olo
ANV VS [T RY (69 N
¢fof] — [~ '[Z3 /f“{ 196 foﬁ oofil | 1 17
=090 | 563K 2.3 1907|800 [T 60 L
— 0% _| 530 [14% |22 -”2% 4, 541 lag |V [ NV I
Completed by: W date: ?u% (’Ug




ROBERT CROWN MEMORIAL

WESTLINE DR

FORMER PRODUCT
ISLANDS

b

. o
e —.mk FORMER WASTE

,@j{;?' OILTANK
’(ﬁ‘ MW-1

\— FORMER UNDERGROUND
FUEL §TORAGE TANK
COMPLEX

g

«#3#\

WP-1 ® TEMPORARY GROUNDWATER MONITORING - )
* . . WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

MW-1 2 ABANDONED WELL LOCATION AND
DESIGNATION )

MW’%I)— PROPOSED GROUNDWATER MONITORING

" WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

STATE BEAGH
- t : 1]
o
i

e

— ' ] ;i :"(.'-'.
\ : FORMER CHEVAON U.S.A. SERVICE STATION 5-015¢ .

PACIRC SCALE 900 Otls Drive &1 Wasliine Driva FIGURE
% : ENVIRONMENTAL ! . — Alameda, Califomla : T2

b GROUP, iNC. . 0 50 120 FEET _g‘ FHC”ECTE

PROPOSED WELL LOCATION MAP

fa20-122.1A




FOR CONTINUATION Set mtap 9
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FOR CONTINUATION SEE ptap 8
£OR CONTINUATION S22 mar 12
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ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



[Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [ No

I ies

Chain—of--Custody— Recc}rd

Chwrvn Foclitty Number qﬂOf Chevron Conloct {(Hame) WRM"—L@
Chevron US.A. | Facilly drars — B IR, AtAgyvedl how) IO BYZ ~\omey
svron U.3.A. Ine. Consullant Project Number :%,QD"VZQ—- ’p( O/[-]

P.O. BOX 5004

San Rar_non, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Coneutant Name_L8Cific Environmental Group

address 2025 Gateway Place Ste.440 San Jose

MR SonLingand 90110

Profect Contact (Ndmay

(Phonl)_m&iwjﬂo Numbur)._ﬁﬂ.;g_mz_____

Laboratory Name ___ )

Loberalory Relsase Mumber 300 | %
Somples Collcciodi(}lom é OHMW

Collectlon Dot

Slgnoture ___ -
"'g Analyees T{ Be Performed NOTE :
] & 1 DO NOT BILL
3| £ %8| 3 5 : E13 0, | TB-LB SAMPLE
E 3 1y o E e~ 3"“ £ = é R
3 2| 5] |85 § RIS A S
£ s 111 5 3 .| £ 5 = 1 3
z g % 3 a F 3 G L] . 3 5]
E 2% | woo 5 + | 8 ~ | 2} B~ ] 5~ |2~ oY
3 3| 3| : ol leslcels BB IE|E S
£ £ A
IE g 2 g:}i é; F-g- 3 3 EQ% ES 3~ ™ ES E.S 53 285 Remarka
g ’I"\ ]
W 2G| T RS E<
Mw & f2s | |
MwH {30 ~
f
WA (25
MWz, IRRNIE
M VNN [ Aosl )
:
,‘: ulshed (Signature) Orgenizalon Date/Time Reaslved By (Slgneture) Orgonlzallon Date/Time " "Turn Around Time {Cl(clc Cholas)
3 M ﬂh«&wm MEr QRS Qﬂ 24 Hrs.
§ Rc\{nqu!ch'd By (Slgnoture) Organlzation Dote/Time ! Reclved 8y (Slgneturs) Organlzation Date/Time 48 Hrs.
; 6 Dopr
i Rellnquished By (Signoture) Orgonlzation Dote/Time Recieved For Laboretory By (Signature) Date/Time
|




WP Analytical

P
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
¢ San Jose, CA 95110

: Mark Sulli

Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane

Sample Descript: MW 7
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

9602617-01

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainut Creck, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
(510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988.9673
(916) 921.96500 FAX (916) 921-0100

/
Received: 02/09/96

Anafyzed 02 5 13/96

QC Batch Number;

Instrument 1D: GCHP20

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

.
Y

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Control Limits %

70

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

I e

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager

Detection Limit
ug/L

50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

130

Sample Results
ug/L

zZzzZzZ
UODUD

% Recovery
92

Page:



Seun)la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 £AX (916) 921-0100

' / pled:
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descrlpt MW 6 Received: 02/09/96
an Jose, CA 95110 Matrix; LIQUID

ggiysm Method 8015Mod /8020 ' Analyzed: 02/13/96
N .

instrument 1D; GCHP20
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Benzene g 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 iN.D
Ethyt Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xyienes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorotoluene 70 130 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

" Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  320-122.1A/9-0211 Alameda Sampled: 02/08/96
i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW 4 Received: 02/09/96
¢ San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/13/96
- Attention: Mark Sullivan Lab Num Reported: 02/16/96

QC Batch Number: GC021396BTEX20A
Instrument 1D: GCHP20

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D

Benzene Y 0.50 N.D

Toluene 0.50 N.D

Ethyl Benzene . 0.50 N.D

Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triffuorotoluene 70 130 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Claudia Hirotsu

Froject Manager Page:



) SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (413) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

¥ Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  320-122.1A/9-0211,Alameda Sampled: 02/08
# 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW 5 Received: 02/09/96
F San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020 Analyzed: 02/13,/96
: Attention: Mark Sullivan Lab Number: 9602617-04 Reported: 02/16/96

Instrument (D: GCHP20

Total Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene Y 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 g3

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

74 .

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.95600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

P 3 .
¥ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW 2
# San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID
: Anaiysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number:

Received: 02/09/96

Analyzed: 02/14/96

QC Batch Number: GC021496BTEX03A
instrument ID: GCHPO3

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e .. B0 e 954
Benzene a 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: i eeeaeesneneee T it Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery \.
Trifluorotoluene 70 : 130 51 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

= Pacific Environmenta up fent’ . JAAS ampled: 02/08/96
¢ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descr:pt MW 3 Received: 02/09/96
¥ 8an Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 02/14/96
Reported: 02 /16,/96

rk S

EQC Batch Number: GC021496BTEX03A
tnstrument 1D: GCHPO3

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anzlyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug /L ug/L
TPPHasGas . eavieeana 100 480
Benzene L e 1.0 26
Toluene ! 1.0 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 1.0 © 5.8
Xylenes (Total) 1.0 N.D.
Gas & Unidentified HC =~ s e <C8
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene : 70 130 © 128

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

e 71 ji

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page:



, Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 . FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 9271.5600 EAX (916) 921-0100

aclfic Environmental Group Client Proj. ID: 320-122.1A/9-021
026 Gateway Place, Suite 440

an Jose, CA 95110 Lab Proj. ID: 9602617 Reported: 02/16/96
tftention:  Mark Sullivan -

' LABORATORY NARRATIVE
1
“4 “4
- \&S&&“\Q ,
: Surrogate recovery was low due to matrix interference. LU <

., I /K\}w“’
P

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page: 1



SeqU()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane . Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

"‘"Pé(:i'i&ic Environmental Group  Ciient Project ID:  320-125.1A/6-0211, Alameda

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: LIQUID
iSan Jose, CA 95110

_:Attent1on.._ M_ark ‘Sulhygryh o Work Order #. 9602817 01-94 Be c‘}irtveg:' _ Feb

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC021396BTEX20A GCD21396BTEX20A GC021396BTEX20A GC021396BTEX20A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #: 960202302 960202302 950202302 960202302
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/13/96 2/13/96 2/13/96 2/13/96
Analyzed Date: 2/13/96 2/13/96 2/13/96 2/13/96
Instrument 1.D.# GCHP20 GCHP20 GCHP20 GCHP20
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L L
Result: 10 9.8 8.9 30
MS % Recovery: 100 o8 99 100
Dup. Result: 9.4 9.2 85 28 \/./
MSD % Recov.: 94 92 85 83
RPD: 6.2 6.3 4.1 6.9
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLK021396 BLK021396 BLK021396 BLK0O21396
Prepared Date: 2/13/98 2/13/96 2/13/96 2/13/96
Analyzed Date: 2/13/96 2/13/96 2/13/95 2/13/96
instrument 1.LD.#: GCHP20 GCHP20 GCHP20 GCHP20
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 gL 30 ug/L
LCS Result: 10 10 10 30
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTI CAL preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the sampies. The matix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
5/ h the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due 1o matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Claudia Hirotsu

Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, M5D=MS3 Duplicate, RPD+= Relative % Difference 9602617.PPP <1»

. &



Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: '320-122.1A/9-0211, Alameda
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440  Matrix: LiQuID

#8an Jose, CA 95110
“‘Attention: Mark Sullivan

.

05, 06

L Work ‘erdzgr #: 9602617

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: Gc021496BTEXQ3A  Ge021496BTEXO3A  (5c021496BTEX03A Ge021496BTEXD3A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #: 960207712 960207712 960207712 860207712
Sample Conc.: N.D. " N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/98
Analyzed Date: 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/96
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Result: 10 10 11 31 /
MS % Recovery: 100 100 110 107
Dup. Result: 10 10 10 30 /
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
RPD: 0.0 0.0 2.5 6.5 \/
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BlLK021496 BLK0O21496 BLKO21498 BLK021496
Prepared Date: 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/96
Analyzed Date: 2/14/98 2/14/96 2/14/96 2/14/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
L.CS Resuit: 11 11 11 32
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 110 107
M5/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL _ preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
p . ; fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, ¥

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
Thterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9602617.PPP <2>

. &
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SE(‘:IUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
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CLIENT NAME: PEC WORKORDER: Apo2&l]
REC. BY (PRINT): -}—u DATE OF LOG-IN: . z/od [k
CIRCLE THE A;’PROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS: |
. Custody Seal(s) Present K&bsent # i IDENTIFICATION  |DESCRIPTION| MATRIX | SAMP. |CONDITION(ETC.
_ Intact / Broken* ol A -C MWW T ~oi () l}l'd\ﬁrd w2hofdg
. Custody Seal Nos.:  Put in Remarks Section oz G . ‘ l 3
3. éhain-of—Custody 0% ~4
Records: < Presept / Absent* o4 =
. Traffic Reports or o5 ‘ s
Packing List: Present 06 1! 5 ) 4 ‘
. Airbill: Airbiil / Sticker Y
Present Adbsen /
. Airbill No.: — yd f
. Sample Tags: Bresent/ Absent* i - /
Sampie Tag Nos.: sled » Not Listed . J\\,/ -
on Chain-of-Cuslody , N
8. Sample Condition:  <Intacty Broken* / Leaking* \ L\Ju /
. Does information on custody L,—X_»/\’
reports, traffic reports and AN /
sample tags agree? e HhNo* X
. Proper presen'/é.tives / \
used: <Y€54 No* o -
. Date Rec. at Lab: o2 /o /16 // _
. Temp. Rec. at Lab: LT R St SO

. Tlme Rec at Lab

Revision 3/21/95




Fax coby of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

O Yes
0 No

Chain—of—Custody— Record

Chevron U.S.A. Inc,
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

TR [
SYOSTE TR, ALAMWDA

Chevron Focllty Number
Faclilty Address ___.
Consuttanl Project Humber %"_‘22. l A
Consutant Neme_ £ 8Cific Environmental Group
Mireas_2025 Gateway Place Ste.440 San Jose

MARRK Sttt 75119

ProJect Contact (Ndmay_

Chevren Conloct (Nome)

Laborotory Namg

MARE ML LeS

(Phom)_pqo 8Lf Z"’\ Sh

O/A

Laoboratory Relecas Number

Samples Collected
Collectlon Dat

L
'

200110

oMM Maae><

10
i<

{Phora) ( 408 ) 441-~-7 E{QQ Humber) 41~ .} Slgnoture -
g Anolyses Tl Be Porformed NOTE:
I AT : NE y TB-LB SAMPLE
E I ‘.na; g T | 3= E : g ) N
IR A T RN R
2ol el Ly kel el i e e Aeozel]
% 5 5 gl};\é £ 3 3| E 82|58 gﬁ $8) 158 338 Romarks
_NW{ o A-<| DI G US| K] £
MG e | | | s | |
Mw % ‘I, //% .
MY 4 [
sz o5 \ (73
MWD Jee NAEZCIR v/

ulehed (Signaturs)

Date/Time

Q"{ V Recsly ﬁyﬂ}(i‘»lqnamn)&aj %

Prestic ooty 2.

Orgonlzation

Vite

97‘%9?:

“Turn Around Time (Clrcle Cholos)

\/

il e Al S e

& AR A

Rec| ¢ Laborglory By (Signature)
T

* 24 Hre,
Ro\{ hed By (SI Orgenlz Date/Time - I Recolved By (Signoturs) Organizet Dot 48 Hr,
Ty [t T, s fa -
& _ 2D e (L < 10 Doys
Relinquished By (Signature) Organization Dote/Tlme Dote/Time m e



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Watmue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9889600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (9!

Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID;  320-122.1A/9-0191,Alameda Sampled: 01/29/96
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-2 @ 2 Received: 02/01/96
¢ San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: SOLID. ‘ Extracted: 02/02/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/02/96
La Reported: 02/09/96

eJung

OC Batoh Number: GCOS02968T EXEXA
[nstrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene . 0.00650 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.005D N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 87

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

it A

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

hPacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  320-122.1A /9-0191,Alameda
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-3 @ 2’
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: SOLID

Recelved: 02/01/98
) Extracted: 02/02/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/02/96

d: 02 /03/96

_Attention: Rhonda DeJung

3 :
nstrument ID: GCHP18

Lab Number: 9602057-02 Reporte

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ma/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene . 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene N 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzenhe 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 85

inalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Slaudia Hirotsy
*roject Manager

Page:



Sequom 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID: 320-122.1A/9-0191,Alame Sz :
12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-3 @ 15’ Received: 02/01/96
* San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 02/02/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analyzed: 02/02/96
Lab Number: 9602057-03 R :

Attention: Rhonda DeJung

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas ‘ 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene ' 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes {Total) 0.0050 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluens 70 130 " 89

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

@Ir . /@L :b

w&/ { =y

Claudia Hirotsu

Project Manager Page:




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Anahrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 9210100

i Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  320-122,1A/9-0191,Alameda Sampled: 01/29/96
; 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-4 @ 2' Received: 02/01/96
! San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix; SOLID Extracted: 02/02/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/02/96
{ Attention; Rhonda Dedung Lab Number: 9602057-04 Reported: 02/09/96

QC Batch Number: GG020296BTEXEXA
Instrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene ) 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene ' 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Surrogales Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorototuene 70 130 92

Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

vt e

Claudia Hirotsu

Project Manager Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

5 LID: . ampled: 01/28/96
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-58 @ 2' Received: 02/01/96

! 8an Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 02/02/96
5 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/02/96
. Do

/09/9

QC Batch Number: GC020296BTEXEXA
{nstrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene v 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Surrogates ‘ Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoiuene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager

Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.0233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Pacific Enviranmental Group Client Pro. ID:  320-122.1A/9-0191, Alameda

i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-6 @ 2' Received: 02/01/96

i 8an Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 02/02/96

! Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/02/98
R d;

ung Lab Number: 9602057-06

Attention: Rhonda DeJ

ber: GCC
Instrument {D: GCHP18

e

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyle Detection Limit Sample Results
. mg/Kg myg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene . 0.0050 N.D
Toluene v 0.0050 N.D
Ethy! Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page:




-~ Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creck, CA 94598  (510) 985-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

acific Environmental Group

Client Proj. ID:  320-122.1A/9-0191,Alameda Sampled: 01/29/96

£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-7 @ 2 Received: 02/01/96
: San Jdose, CA 95110 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 02 /02 /96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 02/02/96

Attention: Rhonda DeJdung Lab Number: 9602057-07 Reported: 02/09/96

QC Batch Number; GCO B

Instrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene . 0.0050 N.D.
Toltiene Y 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Surrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
Triffuorotoluene 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-

Claudia Hirotsu

Project Manager Page:
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N Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916} 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

gPacmc Environmental Group Reconed: 05701765
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110 Lab Prof. |D: 9602057 Reported: 02/09/96
Attention: - Rhonda DeJung

Client Proj. ID: 320-122.1A/9-0191,Alameda

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

No issues.

3EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

>laudia Hirotsu

*roject Manager Page: 1



" Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

| v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

;{'Pac ¢ Environmental Group Client Project ID:” 320-122.1A/9-01971, Alameda
12025 Gateway Place, Sulte' 440 Matrix: SOLID i
~San Jose, CA 95110

»Attention: Rhonda DeJung 01-07

. Work Order #: 8602057

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC020206BTEXEXA GCO20206BTEXEXA  GCO20296BTEXEXA GCO20296BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
nalyst: D. Jirsa D. Jirsa D. Jirsa D. Jirsa
MS/MSD #: 9601GB601 9601G8601 960168601 9601GB601
Sample Conc.: MO N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96
Analyzed Date: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/98
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked:  0.20mg/ky 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60 mg/Kg
Result: 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.56 /
MS % Recovery: 90 85 95 93
Dup. Result: 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.56
MSD % Recov.: 90 80 95 93
HPD: 0.0 5.4 0.0 0.0
RPD Lirnit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLK020196 BLK020196 BLK0O20196 BLK020198
Prepared Date: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96
Analyzed Date: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg fkg 0.60 mg /Kg
1.CS Resuit: 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.83
L.CS % Recov.: 105 105 105 105
MS/MSD
LCS 50-150 50-150 56-150 50-150

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a controt sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- foriified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
/f; #’ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
A interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 602057.PPP <1>

&
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-

CLIENT NAME: PES WORKORDER: Ae02057 '
.- REC, BY (PRINT): wy DATE OF LOG-IN: — o2 o\ ’/4 b '
] CIRGLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS:  §
1, Cuslody Seal(s) Present / # # IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION| MATRIX | SAMP. |cCONDITION(ETC.)]
Intact / Broken® ol A IMwW-2g27 eot LN\ salid [*9f6
2. Custody Seal Nos.:  Put in Remarks Section s MmwW-3¢& 27 ! N
3. Ghain-of-Custody Z AW =3~ 15
Records: @i / Absent* 04 M- 4~ 2.7
4. Traffic Reporis or s - MwW=-5— 2’
| Packing List: Present /Gbser]) it MW @2
| 5. Al Alrbitt / Sticker o1 bl MW e 2! / V- /
: Present /Abse —_ R ‘
F:z 6. Airbill No.; — / i
‘i 7. Sample Tags: Fressnt/ Absent* ' /
‘§ Sample Tag Nos.: @ Not Listed . pd C - [
§ on Chain-of-Cuslody . e
: 8. Sample Condition: Broken*lLeaking* o / J
9, Does information on cuslody 1 \)y

reports, traffic report d:?j) /;/
N

sample {ags agree?

. Proper preseri/;‘tives ‘ / u
used: Yes | No* /

. Date Rec. at Lab: 2.1.90 ] '
. Temp. Rec, at Lab: W c / > F’

. Time Rec. at Lab: t 20y

1& e e T T TR LR DT it o ot S S, 27 SRR
*if Clrcled contact Pro;ect manager and attach record of resoiut:on

®

——tty
—

3o ]

—
Q

— aly
[45]

e

Revision 3/21/35
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[

Fax. copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No ' Chain=of— Cus’[ody Reco.rd
Chevron Fotity Number_ T~ L9/ Chevron Contact (Nams) Pt te- 740l foe
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